ORDINANCE NO. 82-3

5

AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED AN ACT CREATING COURT SERVICE CHARGES FOR NASSAU COUNTY INCLUDING COUNTY AND CIRCUIT COURT; PROVIDING THAT SERVICE CHARGES IN EXCESS OF THOSE FIXED BY FLORIDA STATUTE SHALL BE CHARGED BY THE CLERK OF THE COURTS AND SUCH CHARGES SHALL BE USED IN PROVIDING AND MAINTAINING FACILITIES OF THE COURTS OF NASSAU COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the County and Circuit Court of Nassau County has requested that the Board of County Commissioners adopt Court fees in excess of those fixed by Florida Statutes, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that the charges requested are necessary to provide and maintain facilities for the Court of Nassau County, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners further finds that it is in the best interests of the citizens of nassau County to enact said fees,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that this Ordinance be passed to include the following:

<u>SECTION I</u>: The fees listed below shall be charged by the Clerk for the County and Circuit Court and said fees shall be in addition to those allowable by law:

(a)	County - Civil Small Claims: Claims of less than \$100.00\$ 2.00 Claims of \$100.00 and less than \$1,000.00\$ 4.00 Claims of \$1,000.00 or more\$ 8.00
(b)	Civil action, proceedings or
	claims of \$2,500.00 or more\$10.00
(c)	Circuit Court - Probate
	Opening Estate\$ 4.00
	Petition, Admission of Wills\$10.00
	Summary Administration (less than \$10,000.00
	Estate)\$10.00
	Family Administration (\$10,000.00 but less
	than \$60,000.00)\$10.00
	Formal Administration, guardianship,
	ancillary, curatorship or conservatorship
	proceedings with an inventory below
	\$60,000.00\$10.00
	Formal Administration, guardianship, ancillary,
	curatorship or conservatorship proceedings
	with an inventory of \$60,000.00 but less
	than \$100,000.00\$10.00
	Petition for determination of incompetency .\$ 4.00
	recreation for determination of incompetency .0 4.00
SECT	ION II: Any ordinance or parts of ordinances in

conflict herewith or other to the extent of such conflict, are

hereby repealed and this Ordinance shall be effective upon becoming law.

DONE AND ADOPTED in regular session this 13th day of July, 1982.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY

By: <u>1</u> oug Douglas Its: C Hodges Chairman

NASS Greeson Ex-Officio Clerk

•